

No. 22-2001

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ROXANNE TORRES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JANICE MADRID, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Mexico
Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-01163-LF-KK
Hon. Laura Fashing

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Eric D. Dixon
Attorney and Counselor at Law, P.A.
301 South Avenue A
Portales, NM 88130
(575) 359-1233

Kelsi Brown Corkran
Mary B. McCord
Seth Wayne
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6728

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. The District Court Erred In Granting Qualified Immunity To Defendants..... | 1 |
| A. The District Court Improperly Based Its Qualified Immunity Analysis On Facts Not Known To Defendants When They Shot Ms. Torres. | 1 |
| B. The Summary Judgment Record Forecloses Granting Defendants Qualified Immunity Based On The Reasonableness Of Their Use Of Deadly Force..... | 8 |
| II. The District Court Erred In Finding Ms. Torres’s Excessive Force Claims Barred Under <i>Heck</i> | 13 |
| A. Ms. Torres’s Claims Do Not Necessarily Imply The Invalidity Of Her Plea Agreement. | 13 |
| B. To The Extent Any Of Ms. Torres’s Factual Allegations Contradict Her Plea Agreement, The Proper Course Is To Strike Them And Allow The Rest Of Her Suit To Proceed. | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bland v. City of Newark</i> , 900 F.3d 77 (3d Cir. 2018)..... | 17 |
| <i>Brooks v. Gaenzle</i> , 614 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 3 |
| <i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) | 12, 13 |
| <i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) | 3 |
| <i>Childress v. City of Arapaho</i> , 210 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>City of Tablequah v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021) | 1, 2 |
| <i>Clark ex rel. Estate of Burkinshaw v. Bowcutt</i> , 675 Fed. App'x 799 (10th Cir. 2017)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Cordova v. Aragon</i> , 569 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>Fancher v. Barrientos</i> , 723 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2013)..... | 7, 12 |
| <i>Harrigan v. Metro Dade Police Department Station #4</i> , 977 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2020)..... | 15 |
| <i>Havens v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 776 (10th Cir. 2015)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Heck v. Humphry</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) | 14 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017) | 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Hooks v. Atoki</i> , 983 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2020)..... | 15 |
| <i>Jefferson v. Lias</i> , 21 F.4th 74 (3d Cir. 2021)..... | 16 |
| <i>McCoy v. Meyers</i> , 887 F.3d 1034 (10th Cir. 2018)..... | 15 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) | 2, 6 |
| <i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004) | 15 |
| <i>Reavis ex rel. Estate of Coale v. Frost</i> , 967 F.3d 978 (10th Cir. 2020) | 7, 9 |
| <i>Rhodes v. Robinson</i> , 408 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2005) | 7 |
| <i>Simpson v. Little</i> , 16 F.4th 1353 (10th Cir. 2021) | 7, 9, 10 |
| <i>Soza v. Demsich</i> , 13 F.4th 1094 (10th Cir. 2021) | 11 |
| <i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) | 6, 10 |
| <i>Waterman v. Batton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005) | 11 |
